Discount Rate 6.00%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation

Inflation 2.50%

Health Care Trend Rate 8.00% decreasing by 0.5% per year to 6.0% then graduating
down to an ultimate trend rate of 4.1%, using the Getzen
Medical Trend Model.

Salary Increases 3.50% per year

Pre-Retirement Mortality RP-2014 Mortality Table for Blue Collar Employees projected
with generational mortality improvement using Scale MP-2021.

Post-Retirement Mortality RP-2014 Mortality Table for Blue Collar Employees projected
with generational mortality improvement using Scale MP-2021.

Actuarial Cost Method Individual entry age normal

Town of Littleton, Massachusetts Page 53 of 69 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Electric Light Department’s net OPEB liability
as well as what the Electric Light Department’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current discount rate as well as if the
healthcare cost trend rates are 1% lower or higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the Electric
Light Department’s net OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Expected
Target Investment Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return
Domestic Equity 40.00% 3.90%
Domestic Bond 25.00% 1.39%
Interntional Equity 20.00% 5.75%
International Bond 5.00% 1.21%
Alternative 10.00% 3.14%

100.00%

Current Rate 1% Decrease At Current Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB liability 6.00% 3,380,640$   2,637,166$   2,026,988$

Current Rate 1% Decrease At Current Rate 1% Increase
Net OPEB liability 8.00% decreasing to 4.10% 1,918,368$   2,637,166$   3,539,977$

Discount Rate

Health Care Trend Rate

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2021 4,831,746$   3,423,313$   1,408,433$

Changes for the year:
   Service cost 130,237   -   130,237
   Interest 311,130   -   311,130
   Changes of assumptions 508,871   -   508,871
   Difference between expected
   and actual experience 134,972   -   134,972
   Net investment income -   (544,264)   544,264
   Employer contributions -   400,741   (400,741)
   Benefit payments withdrawn from trust -   (350,741)   350,741
   Benefit payments (350,741)   -   (350,741)

Net changes 734,469   (494,264)   1,228,733

Balances at December 31, 2022 5,566,215$   2,929,049$   2,637,166$

Town of Littleton, Massachusetts Page 54 of 69 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended December 31, 2022, the Electric Light Department recognized OPEB expense of $491,124.
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB as of
December 31, 2022 were reported as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Rate of Return – For the year ended December 31, 2022 the annual money-weighted